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The Council presents their report, together with the financial statements, on the Australian Academy of Science 
(the Academy) for the year ended 30 June 2025. 

Council Members 

The following persons were members of the Academy Council during the whole of the financial year and up to 
the date of this report, unless otherwise stated: 

Professor Alan Andersen 
Professor Marilyn Anderson (until 22 May 2025)  
 Professor Lyn Beazley 
Professor David Bowtell (until 22 May 2025) 
Professor Ian Chubb (until 22 May 2025) 
Professor Patrick De Deckker  
Professor Joanne Etheridge (from 22 May 2025) 
Professor Julian Gale (until 22 May 2025) 
Professor Bob Graham 
Professor Glenda Halliday  
Professor Chennupati Jagadish 
Professor Jenny Martin (from 22 May 2025) 

Professor Ivan Marusic   
Professor Barbara Nowak (from 22 May 2025) 
Professor Colin Raston (until 22 May 2025) 
Professor Jamie Rossjohn (from 22 May 2025) 
Professor Frances Separovic 
Professor Margaret Sheil (Council member since 2024 
but Sec D from 22 May 2025) 
Professor Stephen Simpson 
Professor Svetha Venkatesh  
Professor Jim Williams 
Professor Ian Wright 
 

Objectives 

The objective and purpose of the Academy, in both the short and long term are specified in the Academy Royal 
Charter as: 

1. To promote, declare and disseminate scientific knowledge, to establish and maintain standards of scientific 
endeavour and achievement in the natural sciences in Australia; and to recognise outstanding contributions 
to the advancement of science.  

2. To establish and maintain associations and relations between Australian scientists and the International 
Scientific Unions and other international groups, meetings, and unions of scientists and between Australian 
scientific activities and the activities of scientists in other countries.  

3. To administer or help in administering funds for purposes of scientific research or projects of a scientific 
character.  

4. To arrange or join in arranging meetings of scientists inside or outside Australia, to hold symposia, and to 
arrange for visits of scientists to other countries to Australia.  

5. To correlate and assist in correlating the efforts of other scientific bodies.  
6. To suggest ways in which scientific projects in Australia may be instituted, carried out, or revised.  

7. To publish or assist in the publication of scientific knowledge. 

8. To provide guidance to sources of scientific information.  

9. To do all such other lawful things as the Academy may think incidental or conducive to the attainment of its 
objects or any of them. 

Principal activities 

During the financial year the principal continuing activities of the Academy were the election of fellows, 
international scientific collaboration, provision of scientific advice, scientific education and the communication 
of science, delivery of scientific programs to promote early and mid-career researchers and promote diversity 
and equity in science.  
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Performance measures 

The Academy measures its performance through the discipline and cultural diversity of elected fellows, the 
reach and impact of the Academy’s scientific reports and publications delivered to government and other 
relevant stakeholders, the independent evaluation of its scientific programs, continued and/or increased 
membership of and participation in international scientific councils.  

Information on Council members 

 

Professor Alan Andersen FAA 
Member of Council (since 25 May 2023) 

Professor Andersen is an ecologist with particular expertise in ant biodiversity. He is 
Professor (Research Excellence and Impact) at Charles Darwin University, and was 
previously a Chief Research Scientist with CSIRO, leading its Darwin Laboratory for 
twenty years. 

 

Professor Marilyn Anderson AO FAA FTSE 
Treasurer (May 2021 to 22 May 2025) 

Professor Marilyn Anderson is an Emeritus Professor of Biochemistry and Genetics at La 
Trobe University. She founded the biotechnology company Hexima with Professor 
Adrienne Clarke in 1998 and was Chief Science Officer until 2022. 

 

Professor Lyn Beazley AO FAA FTSE 
Secretary Education and Public Awareness (since 26 May 2022) 

Professor Lyn Beazley is a distinguished neuroscientist, former Chief Scientist for 
Western Australia and 2015 West Australian of the Year who has made a major 
contribution to the promotion and direction of science in Australia. 

 

Professor David Bowtell FAA FAHMS 
Member of Council (26 May 2022 to 22 May 2025) 

Professor David Bowtell has an extensive background in human cancer genome 
sequencing and personalized cancer medicine at the Peter MacCallum Cancer Centre, 
where he was Director of Research from 2000 to 2009. His current research focus is on 
the molecular genetics of ovarian cancer.   

 

Professor Ian Chubb AC FAA FTSE 
Secretary Science Policy (May 2021 to 22 May 2025) 

Emeritus Professor Ian Chubb was Chief Scientist for Australia 2011-2016. Throughout 
his career he has been a strong advocate for higher education, serving as Vice-
Chancellor of The Australian National University (2001-2011) and Flinders University 
(1995-2000). 

 

Professor Patrick De Deckker AM FAA 
Member of Council (since 23 May 2024) 

Professor Patrick De Deckker is an Emeritus Professor at the ANU. After working on 
large Australian salt lakes and their records, he commenced working in marine 
geoscience to examine the Quaternary history of our oceans. Professor De Deckker has 
also investigated the geochemistry and microbiology of aeolian dust in Australia. 
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Professor Joanne Etheridge FAA 
Member of Council (since 22 May 2025)  
Professor Joanne Etheridge is an Australian Research Council Georgina Sweet Laureate 
Fellow in the School of Physics and Astronomy at Monash University, and the Science 
Director of the Monash Centre for Electron Microscopy which she established. Professor 
Etheridge conducts research in the theory and development of new electron scattering 
methods for determining the atomic and electronic structure of condensed matter.  
 

 

Professor Julian Gale FAA 
Member of Council (26 May 2022 to 22 May 2025) 

Professor Julian Gale is Professor of Computational Chemistry at Curtin University. His 
research focuses on the development and application of simulation to materials 
chemistry, with a particular focus on crystallisation and aqueous geochemistry. 

 

Professor Bob Graham AO FAA FAHMS FRS 
Secretary Biological Sciences (since May 2023) 

Professor Robert M. Graham received his medical training and doctoral degree from the 
University of New South Wales, where he is the Des Renford Professor of Medicine. He 
was the inaugural Executive Director, Victor Chang Cardiac Research Institute from 1994 
to 2020. 

 

 

Professor Glenda Halliday AC FAA FAHMS 
Member of Council (since 23 May 2024) 

Professor Glenda Halliday is a career neuroscientist specialising in neurodegeneration. 
She has been a Fellow of the National Health and Medical Research Council (NHMRC) 
since 1990, appointed Professor of Medicine (2003) then of Neuroscience (2008), then 
NHMRC Senior Principal Research Fellow (2010) at the University of NSW and is now an 
NHMRC leadership fellow at the University of Sydney until 2029. 

 

Professor Chennupati Jagadish AC PresAA FRS FREng FTSE 
President (since 26 May 2022) 
Professor Chennupati Jagadish is a Distinguished Professor and Head of Semiconductor 
Optoelectronics and Nanotechnology Group in the Research School of Physics, the 
Australian National University. He has published widely in semiconductor physics, 
materials science, optoelectronics and nanotechnology. 

 

Professor Jennifer Martin AC FAA  
Member of Council (since 22 May 2025)  
Professor Jennifer Martin is an internationally renowned protein crystallographer. She 
has made seminal discoveries in bacterial redox biochemistry, including revealing how 
the DsbA enzyme assembles bacterial ‘weapons’, and validating DsbA as a target for 
novel antibacterials that are now being developed.  
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Professor Ivan Maursic FAA FTSE FRS 
Secretary Physical Sciences (since 23 May 2024) 

Professor Ivan Marusic is a Redmond Barry Distinguished Professor and Pro Vice-
Chancellor (Research Infrastructure) at the University of Melbourne. His research is in 
the field of fluid mechanics, with emphasis on turbulent flows. 

 

Professor Barbara Nowak FAA 
Treasurer (since 22 May 2025) 
Professor Barbara F. Nowak is Professor Emeritus at the Institute for Marine and 
Antarctic Studies at the University of Tasmania and Honorary Professor at RMIT 
University. She did her PhD at Sydney University in Zoology, researching endosulfan 
residues in freshwater Australian fish and the effects of these residues on structure of 
fish organs. Her research interest focuses on various aspects of fish health, such as fish 
parasitology, fish immunology and fish pathology, including both wild and farmed fish. 

 

Professor Colin Raston AO FAA 
Member of Council (May 2021 to 22 May 2025) 

Professor Colin Raston is a Professor in Clean Technology at Flinders University where 
he is a Research Leader in the Flinders Institute for Nanoscale Science and Technology. 
He is recognised for seminal contributions to inorganic, organometallic and 
supramolecular chemistry, green chemistry, and nanoscience, nanotechnology and flow 
chemistry. 

 

Professor Jamie Rossjohn FAA FAHMS FRS  
Member of Council (since 22 May 2025)  
Professor Jamie Rossjohn is known for his contributions to understanding the molecular 
basis underpinning aspects of immunity, including T cell mediated responses to 
peptides, lipids and metabolites. Elected as a Fellow of the Royal Society and an 
Associate Member of EMBO in 2022, Professor Rossjohn has also championed inclusive 
scientific outreach. 

 

Professor Frances Separovic AO FAA 
Foreign Secretary (since 26 May 2022) 

Distinguished Professor Emeritus Frances Separovic holds an honorary appointment in 
the School of Chemistry at the University of Melbourne where she was formerly Head of 
School and deputy director of the Bio21 Institute. 

 

Professor Margaret Sheil AO FAA FTSE 
Member of Council (since 23 May 2024)/Secretary Science Policy (since 22 May 2025) 
 
Professor Margaret Sheil is Vice-Chancellor of QUT. She serves as the Deputy Chair of 
the Board and lead Vice-Chancellor for Research and Innovation for Universities 
Australia. After an academic career in chemistry, specialising in mass spectrometry, she 
has led major reforms in higher education and science policy alongside her institutional 
roles. 
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Professor Stephen Simpson AC FAA FRS 
Member of Council (since 25 May 2023)/Spokesperson for Engagement 

Professor Steve Simpson is inaugural Academic Director of the Charles Perkins Centre 
and Professor in the School of Life and Environmental Sciences at the University of 
Sydney. 

 

Professor Svetha Venkatesh FAA FTSE 
Member of Council (since 23 May 2024) 

Professor Svetha Venkatesh is a Deakin Distinguished Professor and Co-Director of 
Applied Artificial Intelligence Institute (A2I2) at Deakin University. Professor Venkatesh 
and her team have tackled a wide range of problems of social significance, including the 
critical areas of autism, security and aged care. 

 

Professor Ian Wright FAA  
Member of Council (since 23 May 2024) 

Professor Ian Wright is Chief Scientist at Hawkesbury Institute for the Environment 
(Western Sydney University), also Distinguished Professor in Plant Functional Ecology, 
and a Chief Investigator in the ARC Centre for Plant Success in Nature and Agriculture. 
His chief research focus is understanding variation in plant functional traits, including by 
applying microeconomic concepts to understand trait evolution. 

 

Professor Jim Williams 
Member of Council (since May 2022) / Spokesperson for Integrity  
 
Professor Williams has an international reputation for his work on the physics of 
materials that form the basis of the semiconductor industry, and particularly on the use 
of ion-beam methods to characterise and modify the properties of those materials. He 
has established world-class facilities for this work and has built a large and diverse team 
of researchers at the Australian National University. 

Chief Executive 

 

Anna-Maria Arabia has held the role of Chief Executive of the Academy since November 2016 
leading a team of qualified professional to deliver the strategic objectives of the Fellowship 
under the direction of the Academy Council. She has extensive experience in management of 
not-for-profit and government entities. Under the governing Bye-Laws of the Academy the 
Chief Executive is also responsible for corporate governance. 
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Meetings of Council 

The number of meetings of the Academy Council and each committee of Council held during the year ended 30 
June 2025 and the number of meetings attended by each Council member were: 

Member Attended Held 
Professor Alan Andersen 2 4 
Professor Marilyn Anderson 3 4 
Professor Lyn Beazley 4 4 
Professor David Bowtell 0 4 
Professor Ian Chubb 3 4 
Professor Patrick De Deckker 1 4 
Professor Joanne Etheridge 0 4 
Professor Julian Gale 1 4 
Professor Bob Graham 4 4 
Professor Glenda Halliday 0 4 
Professor Chennupati Jagadish 4 4 
Professor Jennifer Martin 0 4 
Professor Ivan Marusic 4 4 
Professor Barbara Nowak 2 4 
Professor Colin Raston 1 4 
Professor Jamie Rossjohn 0 4 
Professor Frances Separovic 4 4 
Professor Margaret Sheil 3 4 
Professor Stephen Simpson 4 4 
Professor Svetha Venkatesh 0 4 
Professor Ian Wright 2 4 
Professor Jim Williams 4 4 

Contributions on winding up 

In the event of the Australian Academy of Science being dissolved, the amount that remains after such 
dissolution and the satisfaction of all debts and liabilities shall be transferred to another organisation with 
similar purposes which is not carried on for the profit or gain of its individual members. 

Auditor's independence declaration 

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 
is set out immediately after this directors' report. 

On behalf of the directors 

Professor Barbara Nowak 
Treasurer 

22 October 2025 
Canberra Page I 7 
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Tel: +61 8 7324 6000
Fax: +61 8 7324 6111
www.bdo.com.au

BDO Centre
Level 7, 420 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5000
GPO Box 2018 Adelaide SA 5001
Australia

BDO Audit Pty Ltd ABN 33 134 022 870 is a member of a national association of independent entities which are all members of BDO
International Ltd, a UK company limited by guarantee, and form part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE

TO THE RESPONSIBLE ENTITIES OF AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of any
applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit of Australian Academy of Science for
the year ended 30 June 2025.

Andrew Tickle
Director

BDO Audit Pty Ltd

Adelaide, 22 October 2025
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AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

General Information

The financial statements cover the Australian Academy of Science as an individual entity.  
The financial statements are prepared in Australian dollars, which is the Academy’s  
functional and presentation currency.

The Australian Academy of Science is a not-for profit organisation, founded on 16 February 1954  
and established by Royal Charter. The Academy is a registered charity, domiciled in Australia  
with deductible gift recipient status granted by the Australian Taxation Office. The Academy’s 
registered office and principal place of business is 9 Gordon Street Canberra, ACT, 2600.

A description of the nature of the Academy’s operations and principal activities are included  
in the Council report, which is not part of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of  
Council members on 22 October 2025. The Academy Council has the powers to amend  
and reissue the financial statements.
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Note 2025   2024 

    $   $ 
     
Revenue  3             13,990,175                15,045,498  
          
Expenditure         
Employee benefits expense                  9,324,049                  8,754,595  
Consultancy fees                  1,199,474                      996,597  
Travel and accommodation                  1,116,672                      722,074  
Awards and prizes                     885,688                   1,436,223  
Depreciation and amortisation                      656,216                      763,354  
Membership fees                     490,331                      587,860  
Facilities maintenance and management  260,695  141,057 
Other expenses   1,955,443   1,976,575 
          
Total expenditure               15,888,568                15,378,335  
          
Surplus/(loss) for the year   (1,898,393)   (332,837) 
          
Other comprehensive income for the year                               -                                  -    
          
Total comprehensive income for the year   (1,898,393)   (332,837) 
 

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction 
with the accompanying notes 

AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2025
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  Note 2025   2024 
    $   $ 

Current assets         
Cash and cash equivalents 4  5,923,689    5,749,783  
Trade and other receivables 5  4,166,132    989,657  
Investments 6  13,464,998    12,711,125  
Prepayments    283,926    465,033  
Inventories   4,406    -  
Total current assets    23,843,151    19,915,598  
       
Non-current assets      
Investments 6  33,504,264    35,111,372  
Property, plant and equipment 7  9,611,241    10,053,987  
Total non-current assets    43,115,505    45,165,359  
       
Total assets    66,958,656    65,080,957  
       
Current liabilities      
Trade and other payables 8 1,014,183    837,507  
Contract liabilities 9  9,577,128    6,001,077  
Lease liabilities 10  26,215   85,685  
Employee benefit provisions 11  1,100,705    1,105,359  
Total current liabilities    11,718,231    8,029,628  
       
Non-current liabilities      
Lease liabilities 10 66,046   14,712 
Employee benefit provisions 11  104,686    68,531  
Total non-current liabilities    170,732    83,243  
       
Total liabilities    11,888,963    8,112,871  
       
Net assets    55,069,693    56,968,086  
       
Academy reserves      
Special purpose capital funds    28,789,011    27,378,392  
Grant funds    804,314    1,250,556  
General funds    25,476,368    28,339,138  
Total Academy reserves   55,069,693  56,968,086 
 

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
 
 
 
 

AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

Statement of financial position
For the year ended 30 June 2025
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    special 

purpose 
capital 
funds 

 
grant funds 

 
general 
funds 

 
total 

    $  $  $  $ 
      

 
 

 
  

At 30 June 2024 
  

      
27,378,392    

      
1,250,556    

    
28,339,138    

     
56,968,086  

                  

Profit/(loss) for the year   
       

1,410,619    
        

(446,242)   
     

(2,862,770)   
     

(1,898,393) 
 Other comprehensive income for 
the year   -   -   -   - 
Total comprehensive income for the 
year  

       
1,410,619    

        
(446,242)   

     
(2,862,770)   

     
(1,898,393) 

         
At 30 June 2025 

  
      

28,789,011    
         

804,314    
    

25,476,368    55,069,693 
 
 

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
 

  

AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2025
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  Note 2025 
 

2024 
    $ 

 
$ 

Cashflows from operating activities         
Cash received        
Income from grants & donations    6,549,326    11,757,611  
Other receipts   2,067,196    2,390,445  
Net goods and services tax amount received   241,838   124,669  
Total cash received   8,858,360   14,272,725  
       
Cash used      
Payments to employees    (9,057,783)   (8,452,891) 
Payments for services    (6,028,062)   (6,272,780) 
Interest paid   (5,773)   (7,401) 
Total cash used    (15,091,618)   (14,733,072) 
Net cash flows from operating activities     (6,233,258)   (460,347) 
       
Cash flows from investing activities      
Cash received      
Investment income received    2,323,727    2,125,426  
Proceeds from sale of investments    18,250,408    13,299,737  
Total cash received    20,574,135    15,425,163  
       
Cash used      
Acquisition of investments    (13,947,671)   (13,176,104) 
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment    (211,164)   (85,742) 
Total cash used    (14,158,835)   (13,261,846) 
Net cash flows from investing activities    6,415,300    2,163,317  
       
Cash flows from financing activities      
Cash used      
Repayment of lease liabilities    (8,136)   (104,452) 
Total cash used    (8,136)   (104,452) 
Net cash from financing activities    (8,136)   (104,452) 
       
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held    173,906    1,598,518  
       
Add: Cash at beginning of financial year    5,749,783    4,151,265  
       
Cash at end of financial year 4  5,923,689    5,749,783  

 
The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 

AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

Statement of cash flows 
For the year ended 30 June 2025
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Note 1. Significant accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. 
These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted 

The Academy has adopted all the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the 
Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period. 

The adoption of these Accounting Standards and Interpretations did not have any significant impact on the 
financial performance or position of the entity. 

The following Accounting Standards and Interpretations are most relevant to the Academy: 

Basis of preparation 

These general-purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Australian 
Accounting Standards -Simplified Disclosures issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') 
and the Australian Charities and Not for Profits Commission 2012, as appropriate for not-for-profit oriented 
entities. 

Historical cost convention 
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for, where 
applicable, the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets 
at fair value through other comprehensive income, investment properties, certain classes of property, plant 
and equipment and derivative financial instruments. 

Foreign currency translation 

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Academy’s functional and presentation 
currency. 

Foreign currency transactions 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates prevailing at the 
dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such 
transactions and from the translation at financial year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss. 

  

AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
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Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Revenue recognition 

The Academy recognises revenue as follows: 

Revenue from contracts with customers 
Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the consolidated entity is 
expected to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with 
a customer, the Academy: identifies the contract with a customer; identifies the performance obligations in 
the contract; determines the transaction price which takes into account estimates of variable consideration 
and the time value of money; allocates the transaction price to the separate performance obligations on the 
basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service to be delivered; and recognises 
revenue when or as each performance obligation is satisfied in a manner that depicts the transfer to the 
customer of the goods or services promised. 

Variable consideration within the transaction price, if any, reflects concessions provided to the customer 
such as discounts, rebates and refunds, any potential bonuses receivable from the customer and any other 
contingent events. Such estimates are determined using either the 'expected value' or 'most likely amount' 
method. The measurement of variable consideration is subject to a constraining principle whereby revenue 
will only be recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of 
cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. The measurement constraint continues until the uncertainty 
associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Amounts received that are subject to 
the constraining principle are recognised as a refund liability. 

Donations and Sponsorships 
Donations, bequests and sponsorship agreements that contain specific conditions and enforceable 
obligations on the use of those funds are recognised as and when the entity satisfies its performance 
obligations stated within the donation agreements. Otherwise, revenue from donations, bequests and 
sponsorships is recognised when the income is received. 

Investment income 

Investment income includes monies received from interest, distributions and dividends. Interest revenue is 
recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the 
amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the 
effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the 
expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. Dividend income is 
recognised when the shareholder’s right to receive the dividend is established. 

Current and non-current classification 

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current 
classification. An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold 
or consumed in the consolidated entity's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of 
trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash 
equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the 
reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current. 

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the consolidated entity's normal 
operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after 
the reporting period; or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 
months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current. 
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Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-
term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible 
to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the statement 
of cash flows presentation purposes, cash and cash equivalents also includes bank overdrafts, which are 
shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the statement of financial position. 

Trade and other receivables 

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses. Trade receivables are generally 
due for settlement within 30 days. 

The Academy has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime 
expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based 
on days overdue. 

Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses. 

Investments and other financial assets 

Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as 
part of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such assets are 
subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification 
is determined based on both the business model within which such assets are held and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial asset unless an accounting mismatch is being avoided. 

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred 
and the consolidated entity has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When there 
is no reasonable expectation of recovering part or all of a financial asset, its carrying value is written off. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets not measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income are 
classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Typically, such financial assets will be either: 
(i) held for trading, where they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the short-term with an intention of 
making a profit, or a derivative; or (ii) designated as such upon initial recognition where permitted. Fair value 
movements are recognised in profit or loss. 

Impairment of financial assets 

The Academy recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are either 
measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The measurement of the loss 
allowance depends upon the consolidated entity's assessment at the end of each reporting period as to 
whether the financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, based on 
reasonable and supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain. 

Where there has not been a significant increase in exposure to credit risk since initial recognition, a 12-month 
expected credit loss allowance is estimated. This represents a portion of the asset's lifetime expected credit 
losses that is attributable to a default event that is possible within the next 12 months. Where a financial 
asset has become credit impaired or where it is determined that credit risk has increased significantly, the 
loss allowance is based on the asset's lifetime expected credit losses. The amount of expected credit loss 
recognised is measured based on the probability weighted present value of anticipated cash shortfalls over 
the life of the instrument discounted at the original effective interest rate.  
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Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Investments and other financial assets (continued) 

Impairment of financial assets (continued) 
For financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the loss 
allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income with a corresponding expense through profit or loss. 
In all other cases, the loss allowance reduces the asset's carrying value with a corresponding expense through 
profit or loss. 

Significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets 
are assessed collectively in groups that show similar credit risk characteristics. 

Property, plant and equipment 

Land and buildings are shown at cost, less subsequent depreciation and impairment for buildings. 

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical 
cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and 
equipment (excluding land) over their expected useful lives as follows: 

Buildings  25 years 
Leasehold improvements  25 years 
Plant and equipment  2-20 years 

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
reporting date. 

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life 
of the assets, whichever is shorter. 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic 
benefit to the consolidated entity. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds 
are taken to profit or loss. Any revaluation surplus reserve relating to the item disposed of is transferred 
directly to retained profits. 

Right-of-use assets 

A right-of-use asset is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is measured 
at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for, as applicable, any lease 
payments made at or before the commencement date net of any lease incentives received, any initial direct 
costs incurred, and, except where included in the cost of inventories, an estimate of costs expected to be 
incurred for dismantling and removing the underlying asset, and restoring the site or asset. 

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the unexpired period of the lease or the 
estimated useful life of the asset, whichever is the shorter. Where the consolidated entity expects to obtain 
ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the depreciation is over its estimated useful life. 
Right-of use assets are subject to impairment or adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. 

The consolidated entity has elected not to recognise a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for 
short-term leases with terms of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments on these 
assets are expensed to profit or loss as incurred. 
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Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

Other non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount 
by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-
in-use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount 
rate specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have 
independent cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit. 

Trade and other payables 

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the entity prior to the end of the 
financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature, they are measured at amortised cost 
and are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 

Lease liabilities 

A lease liability is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The lease liability is initially recognised 
at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease, discounted using the 
interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the consolidated entity's 
incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments comprise of fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, 
variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be paid under residual value 
guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option when the exercise of the option is reasonably certain to occur, 
and any anticipated termination penalties. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a 
rate are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 

Lease liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The carrying amounts 
are remeasured if there is a change in the following: future lease payments arising from a change in an index, 
or a rate used; residual guarantee; lease term; certainty of a purchase option and termination penalties. 
When a lease liability is remeasured, an adjustment is made to the corresponding right-of use asset, or to 
profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is fully written down. 

Employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits 

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave 
expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected 
to be paid when the liabilities are settled. 

Other long-term employee benefits 

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the 
reporting date are measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of 
services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. 
Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and 
periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on 
corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future 
cash outflows. 
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Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Contract liabilities 

Contract liabilities represent the Academy’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer and are 
recognised when a customer pays consideration, or when the consolidated entity recognises a receivable to 
reflect its unconditional right to consideration (whichever is earlier) before the consolidated entity has 
transferred the goods or services to the customer. 

Fair value measurement 

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure 
purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that 
the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the 
most advantageous market. 

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or 
liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value 
measurement is based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the 
circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use 
of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. 

Goods and Services Tax ('GST') and other similar taxes 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred 
is not recoverable from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of 
the asset or as part of the expense. Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST 
receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included 
in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position. 

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or 
financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating 
cash flows. 

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the 
tax authority. 

Comparative figures 

Where required by Accounting Standards and where appropriate, comparative figures have been adjusted 
to conform with changes in presentation for the current financial year. 

Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually 
evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue, and 
expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on 
other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under 
the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual 
results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next 
financial year are discussed below. 
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Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued) 

Allowance for expected credit losses 

The allowance for expected credit losses assessment requires a degree of estimation and judgement. It is 
based on the lifetime expected credit loss, grouped based on days overdue, and makes assumptions to 
allocate an overall expected credit loss rate for each group. These assumptions include recent sales 
experience and historical collection rates. 

Estimation of useful lives of assets 
The consolidated entity determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation 
charges for its property, plant and equipment and finite life intangible assets. The useful lives could change 
significantly as a result of technical innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation 
charge will increase where the useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or 
non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written down. 

Employee benefits provision 

As discussed in note 1, the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from 
the reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to 
be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, 
estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been accounted for. 

Note 3. Revenue 

        
  2025   2024 
  $   $ 
Revenue from contracts with customers       
Building hire, venue and event revenue  823,246    762,670  
Fee revenue  211,665    282,749  
Grant revenue  3,184,777    2,896,281  
Membership fee income  155,000    240,000  
   4,374,688    4,181,700  
Other revenue    
Fellowship revenue  334,656    266,940  
Donations & sponsorships  645,717    1,263,581  
Grant revenue  2,795,524    3,064,715  
Insurance proceeds  -      24,294  
Other revenue  213,964    260,224  
   3,989,861    4,879,754  
Investment revenue    
Fair value movement on investment portfolio  3,231,024    4,180,541  
Dividend income  2,049,501    1,691,265  
Interest income  126,624    128,387  
Gain/(loss) on sale of investments  218,477    (16,149) 
   5,625,626    5,984,044  
Total Revenue 13,990,175   15,045,498  
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Disaggregation of revenue 2025 
 

2024 

 $  $ 

The disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers 
is as follows:     

Geographical regions       
Australia  4,031,584    3,941,700  
France  131,533    -    
Japan  211,571    -    

    
 

  

Timing of revenue recognition:       
Goods and services transferred at a point in time   1,189,911    1,285,419  
Goods transferred over time  3,184,777    2,896,281  

 

Note 4. Cash and cash equivalents 

 
   

Cash on hand  -      386  
Cash at bank  946,807    2,427,571  
Cash on deposit  4,976,881    3,321,825  
Total cash and cash equivalents  5,923,688    5,749,783  

The Academy also has a bank overdraft facility with an available limit of $100,000 (2024: $100,000).  

Note 5. Trade and other receivables 

Trade receivables  3,676,735    433,690  
Other receivables 133,768  52,736 
Interest and dividend revenue receivable 355,629  503,231 
Total trade and other receivables 4,166,132  989,657 

Note 6. Investments 

Current Investments 
   

Interest Bearing & Hybrid Investments  13,464,998    12,711,125  
Total current investments  13,464,998    12,711,125  
    

Non-current Investments    

Australian Equity Investments        13,742,031         14,226,736  
International Equity Investments        14,861,058         16,198,392  
Alternative Investments           4,901,175           4,686,243  
Total non-current investments  33,504,264    35,111,371  
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Note 7. Property, plant and equipment 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Land and buildings - at cost  12,062,962  12,062,962 
Less: Accumulated depreciation  (5,142,718)  (4,831,954) 

 6,920,244  7,231,008 

Furniture, fittings, plant & equipment - at cost 5,219,518  5,079,118 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (2,618,274)  (2,361,479) 

 2,601,244  2,717,639 

Right-of-use assets - at cost  422,069  341,007 
Less: Accumulated depreciation  (332,316)  (245,965) 

 89,753  95,042 

Work in progress - 10,298

Total property, plant and equipment  9,611,241  10,053,987 

Note 7. Property, plant and equipment (continued) 

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current financial year are set out 
below: 

Land & 
buildings 

Furniture, fittings, 
plant & 

equipment 

Right-of-use 
assets 

Work in 
progress Total 

$ $ $ $ $ 

Balance at 1 
July 2024  7,231,008  2,717,639  95,042  10,298 10,053,987 
Transfers - 10,298 - (10,298)  -   
Additions - 132,755  88,175 - 220,930
Disposals - -  (7,113) - (7,113)
Depreciation 
expense  (310,764)  (259,448)  (86,351) - (656,563)
Balance at 30 
June 2025  6,920,244  2,601,244  89,753 - 9,611,241

The Academy owns two heritage listed buildings, the Shine Dome and Ian Potter House located in Acton, 
ACT.  

Management engaged Colliers Valuation and Advisory Services to undertake an independent valuation of the 
land and buildings of the Academy as at 30 June 2022.  The determined values were: 

1. The Shine Dome $8,080,000 (including land valued at $1,130,000)

AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025



AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 24

AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE 
Notes to the financial statements 
30 June 2025 

Page | 26 

2. Ian Potter House $8,250,000 (including land valued at $1,200,000)

Note 7A. Leases 

The Academy has lease arrangements for office and computer equipment. Right-of-use (ROU) assets arising 
from these leases are presented within furniture, fittings, plant and equipment; the corresponding lease 
liabilities are presented separately. 

Right-of-use assets 
As at 30 June 2025, the carrying amount of ROU assets included within furniture, fittings, plant and 
equipment was $89,753, comprising leased office and computer equipment. 

Lease liabilities 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Current 

Leased office equipment 6,021 8,021 

  Lease computer equipment 20,194 77,664 
Total current lease liabilities 26,215 85,685 

Non-current 

Leased office equipment 22,949 1,392 

Lease computer equipment 43,097 13,320 
Total non-current lease liabilities 66,046 14,712 

Cash outflow for leases 
Cash payments for leases (presented within financing activities in the statement of cash flows) were $8,136 
(2024: $104,452). 
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Note 8. Trade and other payables 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Trade creditors  142,887  303,358 
Other creditors 381,934  286,625 
Goods and services tax  489,362  247,524 
Total trade and other payables 1,014,183  837,507 

Note 9. Contract liabilities 

Unearned grant revenue  9,227,802  5,673,221 
Venue hire deposits and sponsorships  349,326  327,856 
Total contract liabilities  9,577,128  6,001,077 

Note 10. Lease liabilities 

Current lease liabilities 
Leased office equipment  6,021  8,021 
Lease computer equipment  20,194  77,664 
Total current lease liabilities  26,215  85,685 

Non-current lease liabilities 
Leased office equipment  22,949  1,392 
Lease computer equipment  43,097  13,320 
Total non-current lease liability  66,046  14,712 

Note 11. Employee benefit provisions 

Current 
Annual leave  532,299  471,146 
Long service leave  568,406  634,213 

 1,100,705  1,105,359 

Non-current 
Long service leave  104,686  68,531 

 104,686  68,531 

Note 12. Auditor remuneration 

Audit of financial statements  30,000  39,600 
Other regulatory audit services  1,500  3,000 
Total auditor remuneration  33,327  42,600 

During the financial year the fees above were paid or payable for the services provided by BDO Audit Pty Ltd 
(2024: RSM Australia Partners), the auditor of the organisation. RSM Australia was engaged to perform 
acquittal audits on several government grants.  
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Note 13. Key management personnel 

Compensation 
The aggregate compensation made to Council members and other key management personnel of the 
Academy is set out below: 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Aggregate Compensation  1,435,948  1,555,722 

Note 14. Joint Arrangements 

The Australian Academy of Science or “Academy”, represented by its President, is one of four members of 
the Australian Council of Learned Academies Limited or “ACOLA” ACN 625 939 540, a company limited by 
guarantee.  The President of the Academy is entitled to be a Director of ACOLA and together with the other 
Presidents of the other three Learned Academies, form part of the ACOLA Board. 

ACOLA does not receive any funding from the Academy. Any management decisions made by the ACOLA 
Board is independent of the Academy. The Academy does not receive any dividends or earnings from the 
operations of ACOLA and will not receive anything on wind-up. As a member, the Academy's liability is limited 
to $20. During normal ongoing operations of ACOLA, the Academy has no such rights to ACOLA’s assets 
and/or liabilities.  The Academy does not have control of 25% of the ACOLA operations but acts with the 
other three Learned Academies to oversee 100% of its operations. 

Note 15 Contingent liabilities 

The Academy had no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024. 

Note 16 Commitments 

The Academy had no commitments for expenditure as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024. 

Note 17 Related party transactions 

Council Members 
There were no transactions with the Council members outlined in the Council Report during the current or 
previous financial year 

Key management personnel 
Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 13. 

Transactions with related parties 
During the financial year, the Academy received income totalling $32,127 from the Australian Council of 
Learned Academies (ACOLA) under a Service Level Agreement (SLA) covering the rental of office space and 
provision of finance and IT services. These transactions were conducted at arm's length terms. 

Receivable from and payable to related parties 
There were no trade receivables from or trade payables to related parties at the current and previous 
reporting date. 

Loans to/from related parties 
There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date 

Note 18. Events after the reporting period 
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No matters or circumstances have arisen since 30 June 2025 that have significantly affected, or may 
significantly affect the Academy’s operations, the results of those operations, or the Academy’s situation in 
future financial years. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF AUSTRALIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Australian Academy of Science (the registered entity), which
comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for
the year then ended, and notes to the financial report, including material accounting policy
information, and the Council declaration.

In our opinion the accompanying financial report of Australian Academy of Science, is in accordance
with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including:

(i) Giving a true and fair view of the registered entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of
its financial performance for the year then ended; and

(ii) Complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures and Division 60 of the
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial
Report section of our report.  We are independent of the registered entity in accordance with the
auditor independence requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act
2012 (ACNC Act) and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards
Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the
Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion.

Other information

The responsible entities of the registered entity are responsible for the other information. The other
information obtained at the date of this auditor’s report is information included in the Council report,
but does not include the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this
auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Responsibilities of responsible entities for the Financial Report

The responsible entities of the registered entity are responsible for the preparation and fair
presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified
Disclosures and the ACNC Act, and for such internal control as the responsible entities determine is
necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, responsible entities are responsible for assessing the registered
entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the responsible entities either intends
to liquidate the registered entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The responsible entities of the registered entity are responsible for overseeing the registered entity’s
financial reporting process.

Other matter

The financial report of Australian Academy of Science, for the year ended 30 June 2024 was audited by
another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on that report on 23 October 2024.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website (http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx) at:
http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf

This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

BDO Audit Pty Ltd

Andrew Tickle
Director

Adelaide, 30 October 2025
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